2

e )

City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Committee Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee (6)

Thursday 6 October 2022

10.00 am

Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London,
SW1E 6QP

Councillors:

Angela Piddock
Iman Less
Melvyn Caplan

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.

Admission to the public gallery is via a visitor’s pass which
is available from the main ground floor reception at 64
Victoria Street from 9.30am. If you have a disability and
require any special assistance, please contact the
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the
meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing
a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require any further
information, please contact the Committee Officer, Sarah
Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator.

Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 07790980186
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
Regarding Item 2, guidance on Declarations of Interests is included in the Code of
Governance. If Members and Officers have any questions, they should contact the
Director of Law before the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP
To report any changes to the membership.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other
significant interest in matters on this agenda.

Licensing Applications for Determination

1. PITCH 945 OXFORD STREET, W1C 1DH

Ward | Site Name & Application Licensing

CIA* | Address Type Reference No.
SCz*

West | Pitch 945 Oxford Rescindment 22/08812/RESCIN
End Street, W1C 1DH of Designating

N/A * Resolution

N/A**

*Cumulative Impact Area

** Special Consideration Zone

2. COFFEE ISLAND, GROUND FLOOR SOUTH ORION HOUSE 5
UPPER ST MARTIN'S LANE, WC2H 9EA

Ward Site Name & Application Licensing
CIA* Address Type Reference No.
SCz**
St Coffee Island, New Premises 22/06519/LIPN
James’s | Ground Floor Licence
West South Orion
End* House 5 Upper
St Martin's Lane,
None** WC2H 9EA
*Cumulative Impact Area
** Special Consideration Zone

(Pages 1 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 52)



3. BASEMENT (EXCLUDING NORTH WEST PART) 20
COCKSPUR STREET, SW1Y 5BL

Ward Site Name & Application Licensing
CIA* Address Type Reference No.
SCzZ**
St Basement New Premises 22/04530/LIPN
James’s | (Excluding North Licence
- West Part) 20
i Cockspur Street,
West SW1Y 5BL
End
Buffer®
*Cumulative Impact Area
** Special Consideration Zone

Stuart Love

Chief Executive

28 September 2022

(Pages 53 - 78)






Agenda Item 1.

% Licensing Sub-
avowesmnser | Committee Report

ltem No:

Licensing Ref No: 22/08812/RESCIN

Date: | |6 October 2022

Classification: For General Release

Title of Report:
Street Trading - Isolated Pitch 945 Oxford Street

Report of: | | pirector Public Protection & Licensing

Policy context: | | To provide a safe, well-regulated environment.

Financial summary: None

Report Author: | | Shannon Pring
Senior Practitioner Street Trading

Contact Details: | | Telephone: 07971 920 413
E-mail: spring3@westminster.gov.uk

page 1



PROPOSAL DETAILS

Proposal: The designating resolution passed by the Council on 25 July 1990 be
varied to rescind the designation of street trading Pitch 945 Oxford Street

Pitch John Princes Street West footway in line with Oxford Street building line,
Designation: | central between kerb and building line.

The pitch location and image of the kiosk can be found at Appendix A
Ward Name: | West End

1. Purpose of the report

The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to vary the designating resolution passed by
the Council on 25 July 1990 to rescind the designation of Pitch 945 Oxford Street as
recommended by officers.

2. Summary

Section 4.1 of the City Council’'s Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan 2018 — 2038 relating to
Retail outlines policies that are aimed at ‘securing world-class retail for the long term,
including the encouragement of new retail in the area, the direction of new retail
opportunity locations, and the districts in Mayfair where specialist retailers deserve
particular designation and support’.

MR1.6 of the Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan (MNP) specifies that “Stand alone retail “huts”
such as exist in the side streets along Oxford Street are not supported and opportunities
to remove or relocate them should be taken.”

The Licensing Service supports an opportunity for the City Council to further the aims
as set out at page 38 of the MNP. A copy of the Plan is not included as part of the report
due to the size of the document; however, a copy of the document can be found here.

3. Background

Pitch 945 is positioned at the southern end of John Princes Street at its junction with
Oxford Street.

The pitch has a licence attached to it and is currently operating as a retail unit selling
hats, clothing accessories, handbags, purses and wallets, jewellery, children’s toys and
souvenirs.

A freeholder of a property wishes to secure the removal of the street trading pitch and
has reached a private agreement with the street trader to support the de-designation of
the pitch. If the officer's recommendation is approved by the Licensing Sub-Committee
the licence holder will surrender their street trading licence after a period of 3 months.

page 2


https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/default/files/mayfair_neighbourhood_plan_compressed_version.pdf

4. Consultation

In seeking to de-designate Pitch 945 Oxford Street the Licensing Service has
undertaken the statutory consultation with the Street Trading licence holder, Highway
Authority, Police, and the West End Street Traders Association.

In addition, notification of the intention to de-designate the pitch was sent to the

[...]
10 defines the relevant protected characteristics as
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation.

The Council has had regard to the above duty and confirms that the proposal to rescind the
designation of Pitch 945 Oxford Street does not breach its public sector equality duty

7. Street Trading Policy

a) Policy ST5 within the City of Westminster Statement of Street Licensing Policy relates
to the designation and de-designation of street trading pitches. However, the Licensing
Service requests that the committee consider this application as an exception to this

policy.
Designation and De-designation- Policy ST5
(i) The Licensing authority will designate specific resolution for licensed street trading.

(i) The Licensing authority may de-designate pitches that are no longer suitable for
licensed street trading.

(iii) The Licensing authority will not designate any new isolated street trading pitches,
apart from in exceptional circumstances.

Policy ST5(2) states that the Licensing authority may, subject to the appropriate
consultation and notification procedures, de-designate street trading pitches where in
the opinion of the licensing authority, they are no longer suitable for street trading. The
circumstances under which a location may be considered not suitable include:

(a) It has not been used for trading for a period of greater than six months;

(b) There has been altered circumstances due to the increased pedestrian footfall
resulting from altered highways layouts, public realms improvements or construction
projects;

(c) Where there is new development and the siting and operation of the trading pitch
would adversely affect local pedestrian flow or cause congestion, including close to
the transport stops or stations.

8. Legal Framework
Designating Resolution
a) Section 5(1)(a) of the City of Westminster Act 1999 (the Act) provides:

The Council may pass a resolution designating a street or part of a street in the city
as a licence street (a designating resolution).

b) Section 5(2) of the Act provides:
The Council may from time to time rescind or vary any such resolution.
c) Section 6(1) of the Act provides:

page 4



The Council shall not pass a designating resolution or rescind or vary such a
resolution unless they have first given notice in writing of their intention to do so—

(a) to the Commissioner;

(b) to the Highway Authority (except where the council is the highway authority);
(c) to any body which appears to the Council to represent the relevant street traders;
(

d) to all licence holders whom the Council could reasonably expect would be
affected by the proposed resolution; and

(e) where the proposed resolution would designate private land, to the owner of that
land or to the person assessed for the uniform business rate on it.
d) Section 6(5) of the Act provides:

The Council shall give to any person who makes representations by the due date
an opportunity to make oral representations to the Council and may at their
discretion give to other persons making representations a similar opportunity.

9. Appeals
a) Section 19(1) of the Act provides:
Any person aggrieved—
(a)by a resolution varying or rescinding a designating resolution;
(b)by a specifying resolution or a resolution varying such a resolution;
(c)by a standard condition; or
)

(d)by the amount of a fee or charge under section 22 (Fees and charges) of this Act,

may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court acting for the area of the Council .

10.Recommendation

That the designating resolution passed by the Council on 25 July 1990 be varied to rescind
the designation of street trading Pitch 945 Oxford Street.

page 5



List of Appendices

Appendix A Pitch location and GIS Map

Appendix B Consultation letter sent to relevant parties

Appendix C Consultation response from Licence Holder

Appendix D Consultation response from Ward Councillors

Appendix E Consultation response from West End Street Trading Association
(WESTA)

Appendix F Consultation response from Highways Planning

If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of the background papers, p
contact Shannon Pring at spring3@westminster.gov.uk

Background Documents — Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972

e City of Westminster Act 1999

e City of Westminster Statement of Street Licensing Policy adopted in December 2013
¢ Rules of Procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee

¢ Designating Resolution passed by the Council on 25 July 1990

page 6



mailto:spring3@westminster.gov.uk

Appendix A

page 7



g abed

Pitch 945 Oxford Street

o
o
(<]
o o]
o
-
(] ®* TCBs
o & O
e © ° <] ‘
o L
° i
Vest End = o o
o
% PH
=] o
2 o e
o ]
o
(o]
F AR o ®
o]
@ o
o o . e
(=] . o
o =
o ¥ ke ® o
22/09/2022, 10:38:05 1:827 _
0 001 001 0.02 mi
®  Property Mailing List Ward Labels @ Exnhibition ® Street Trading {IJ :J'm' r! ui:z el 010“
. A d m
Borough Boundary - Mask —  Borough Boundary - Detailed © Isolated Pitch @ Temporary Traders




Appendix B

Pring, Shannon: WCC

From: Pring, Shannon: WCC

Sent: 18 August 2022 15:53

To: Dwyer, Sean: WCC

Subject: Pitch 945 - Oxford Street - Notice of intent to rescind designation

Dear Highways Planning,

| write to inform you, in accordance with Section 6 of the City of Westminster Act 1999, that the City Council
intends to rescind the designating resolution for street trading Pitch 945 Oxford Street.

Pitch 945 Oxford Street is located on John Princes Street West footway in line with the Oxford Street building
line central between kerb and building line. The following image is a photograph of where the pitch is currently
designated:

The reason for the de-designation

The City Council’s Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan 2018 — 2038 outlines policies that are aimed at:
Securing world-class retail for the long term, including the encouragement of new retail in the area, the
direction of new retail opportunity locatio
[...]
 designation

Dear West End Councillors,

| write to inform you, in accordance with Section 6 of the City of Westminster Act 1999, that the City Council
intends to rescind the designating resolution for street trading Pitch 945 Oxford Street.

Pitch 945 Oxford Street is located on John Princes Street West footway in line with the Oxford Street building
line central between kerb and building line. The following image is a photograph of where the pitch is currently
designated:

page 20



Appendix E

WEST END STREET TRADERS BRANCH

N.M.T.F.

THE OLD VICARAGE, LANGLEYBURY,
KINGS LANGLEY, HERTS WD4 8QR
FAX NUMBER: 0208 5915427— OFFICE: 020 8591 1004
Committee Chairman: Wally Watson. Secretary: Caroline Pattenden
Committee Members: Mark Impleton, Victoria Munroe
Stephen Burney, Peter Compobassi
Treasurer: Stephen Burney

BY EMAIL.

23 August 2022

Shannon Pring

Public Protection & Licensing
15t Floor, City Hall

Victoria Street

London SW1E 6QP

Dear Shannon

INTENTION TO RESCIND DESIGNATION
PITCH 945 JOHN PRINCES STREET W1

Thank you for your email of 18 August 2022 informing WESTA of the Council’s
intention to designate Pitch 945, John Princes Street.

As Council officers are aware WESTA would normally be very concerned about such
a proposal because of the risk to the livelihood of the trader concerned. In this
instance, however, a local stakeholder has reached a private agreement with the
licence-holder of Pitch 934. Consequently, on this occasion de-designation will not
only accord with a Council policy objective and benefit a local stakeholder but will be
achieved without detriment to the licence-holder of Pitch 945. Accordingly

WESTA supports the Council’s intention to de-designate Pitch 945 on the basis set
out in the Council’'s email of 18 August 2022.

Yours sincerely

Wally Watson
Chairman — West End Street Trading Association

wallywatson@kws-imports.co.uk
Office 0208-591 1004
Mobile 07973210161

page 21


mailto:wallywatson@kws-imports.co.uk

Appendix F

Pr
[...]
 Ground Floor, Mezzanine, Basement and external area have been submitted
in support of the application.

The following licensable activities are being sought:
1. Supply of Alcohol ‘On’ the premises from 11:00 to 21:00 hours Monday to Sunday.

| wish to make the following representations based on the plans and operating schedule
submitted:

1. The Supply of Alcohol and for the hours requested may have the effect of increasing
Public Nuisance in the Area.

Environmental Health also makes the following further comments:

e Some undertakings have been offered in the operating schedule. These will need to be
converted into enforceable conditions but in any case are considered to be insufficient to
allay Environmental Health concerns.

¢ ltis unclear from the application if the premises have already been constructed for the
proposed use. Nevertheless, it will need to be inspected for Public Safety by
Environmental Health prior to commencement of any licensable activities.

e The food preparation/cooking facilities will also need to be assessed in order to evaluate
whether Public Nuisance may arise from cooking odour and/or noise from the operation
of any plant and machinery.

e The standard of the party-wall sound insulation will also need to be assessed for the
prevention of internal transfer of noise through the building fabric which may affect other
users within the building block. The standard to be achieved is detailed in Appendix 11
of the Policy.

e The provision of sanitary accommodation for a public capacity of over 25 must be at
least in line with the guidance set out in British Standard 6465 and, where necessary,
separate facilities for staff in compliance with guidance to Food Hygiene legislation.

e The Council revised the Policy in 2021. One of the enhanced requirements is that
licensed premises must demonstrate achieving compliance with policy CH1 (Protection
of Children from Harm, see page 36 of Policy). Free advice on achieving this can be

page 27




fo
[...]
001  0.03 0.05m
@ Operariyg L T 1
Property Mailing List Ward Labels N 10z oo 0.08 ki

Borough Boundary - Mask Borough Boundary - Detailed

D Ward Boundaries

Resident Count: 26

page 76



Licensed premises within 75 metres of Basement (Excluding North West Part)
20 Cockspur Street, London SW1Y 5BL

Premises
Licence Number | Trading Name Address Type Time Period
20 Cockspur Monday to
Street London Sunday; 00:00 -
21/04174/LIPDPS | Not Recorded SW1Y 5BL Office 00:00
Sunday; 09:00 -
23:00 | Monday to
Thursday; 09:00 -
1 Warwick House | Public house | 00:00 | Friday to
Two Chairmen Street London or pub Saturday; 09:00 -
14/09447/LIPN Public House SWL1Y 5AT restaurant 00:30
Sunday; 09:00 -
23:00 | Monday to
Thursday; 09:00 -
1 Warwick House | Public house | 23:30 | Friday to
Two Chairmen Street London or pub Saturday; 09:00 -
10/09129/LIPRW | Public House SWL1Y 5AT restaurant 00:30
Basement
Norway House Sunday; 10:00 -
21 - 24 Cockspur 03:00 | Monday to
Street London Night clubs Saturday; 10:00 -
22/01364/LIPCH | Thai Square Club | SW1Y 5BN and discos 03:30
Ground Floor
Norway House Sunday; 10:00 -
21 - 24 Cockspur 01:00 | Monday to
Street London Saturday; 10:00 -
22/01367/LIPCH | Thai Square SW1Y 5BN Restaurant 01:30

page 77




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1. Pitch 945 Oxford Street, W1C 1DH
	PROPOSAL DETAILS
	Licensing Sub-Committee Report

	2. Coffee Island, Ground Floor South Orion House 5 Upper St Martin's Lane, WC2H 9EA
	3. Basement (Excluding North West Part) 20 Cockspur Street, SW1Y 5BL





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (6)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (6) held on Thursday 6th 
October, 2022, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Piddock, Iman Less and Melvyn Caplan 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1           Nominations for the post of Chair were invited.  One nomination was received 

and seconded for Councillor Angela Piddock.  There were no further 
nominations. 
  

1.2           RESOLVED: That Councillor Angela Piddock be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Sub Committee (6) for this meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1       There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
1. PITCH 945 OXFORD STREET, W1C 1DH 
 

WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 6 
 

Thursday 6 October 2022 
 

Membership:           Councillor Angela Piddock (Chair), Councillor Iman Less and 
Councillor Melvyn Caplan 

                                 
Officer Support:       Legal Advisor:         Michael Carson 
                                Committee Officer:  Sarah Craddock 
                                Presenting Officer:  Shannon Pring 
  

Application to vary the designation resolution passed by the Council on 25 
July 1990 to rescind the designation of Pitch 945 Oxford Street 

-22/08812/RESCIN 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

FULL DECISION 
 
Pitch Designation 
 
John Princes Street West footway in line with Oxford Street building line, central 
between kerb and building line. 
  
Applicant 
 
Westminster City Council’s Licensing Street Trading Team 
  
Interested Parties 
 
Mr Warren (Licence Holder) and David Chambers (West End Street Trading 
Association) 
 
Ward 
  
West End 
 
Summary of Application  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to vary the designating resolution passed 
by the Council on 25 July 1990 to rescind the designation of Pitch 945 Oxford 
Street as recommended by officers. 

Representations Received 
 
Three representations were received in support of the application  
(The Licence Holder, West End Street Trading Association and Highways Planning) 
 
Policy Considerations 
 
1.     Street Trading Policy 

  
a)          Policy ST5 within the City of Westminster Statement of Street Licensing 

Policy relates to the designation and de-designation of street trading 
pitches. However, the Licensing Service requests that the committee 
consider this application as an exception to this policy.  

  
Designation and De-designation- Policy ST5 

  
(i)  The Licensing authority will designate specific resolution for licensed 

street trading. 
  

(ii) The Licensing authority may de-designate pitches that are no longer 
suitable for licensed street trading. 

  
(iii)   The Licensing authority will not designate any new isolated street 

trading pitches, apart from in exceptional circumstances. 
  



 
3 

 

Policy ST5(2) states that the Licensing authority may, subject to the 
appropriate consultation and notification procedures, de-designate street 
trading pitches where in the opinion of the licensing authority, they are no 
longer suitable for street trading. The circumstances under which a location 
may be considered not suitable include: 

  
(a)    It has not been used for trading for a period of greater than six months; 
(b)    There has been altered circumstances due to the increased pedestrian 

footfall resulting from altered highways layouts, public realms 
improvements or construction projects; 

(c)    Where there is new development and the siting and operation of the 
trading pitch would adversely affect local pedestrian flow or cause 
congestion, including close to the transport stops or stations. 

  
 

SUBMISSIONS AND REASONS  
  
Ms Shannon Pring, the Presenting Officer, introduced the application.  She advised 
that the Licence Holder, the West End Street Trading Association and Highways 
Planning were in support of the application. 
  
Mr David Chambers, West End Street Trading Association, briefly outlined the 
history of the designation of this particular pitch. He confirmed that the West End 
Street Trading Association supported the application to vary the designation 
resolution passed by the Council on 25 July 1990 to rescind the designation of Pitch 
945 Oxford Street.  The Sub-Committee noted that there were no objections to the 
application. 
 
Having carefully considered the committee papers and the submissions made by all 
the parties, both orally and in writing, the Sub-Committee has decided, after taking 
into account all the circumstances of this application that approval be given that the  
designation resolution passed by the Council on 25 July 1990 be varied to rescind 
the designation of street trading Pitch 945 Oxford Street. 
  
This is the Full Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee which takes effect 
forthwith 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 October 2022 
 
2. COFFEE ISLAND, GROUND FLOOR SOUTH ORION HOUSE 5 UPPER ST 

MARTIN'S LANE, WC2H 9EA 
 
2.1 This application was Granted under Delegated Authority. 
 
3. BASEMENT (EXCLUDING NORTH WEST PART) 20 COCKSPUR STREET, 

SW1Y 5BL 
 
3.1 The application was adjourned on the request of the Applicant. 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.07am 


